

No. 17-51060

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS, DOING BUSINESS AS ALAMO WOMEN'S REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ALAN BRAID, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SHAREN WILSON, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR TARRANT COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; BARRY JOHNSON, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR MCLENNAN COUNTY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:17-cv-00690

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Ken Paxton*

CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON
christopher.hilton@oag.texas.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Sharen Wilson and Barry Johnson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Rule 35(b) Statement	1
Issue Meriting En Banc Consideration	3
Statement of Facts	3
Argument.....	4
I. Texas Is Likely to Prevail.....	4
A. The district court’s legal analysis conflicts with <i>Casey</i> and <i>June Medical</i>	5
B. SB8 is constitutional.....	8
1. SB8 is reasonably related to a legitimate purpose.....	8
2. SB8 creates no substantial obstacle to abortion access.	9
C. The district court impermissibly entered facial relief even though plaintiffs failed to show SB8 is unconstitutional in a large fraction of cases.	13
II. A Stay Will Not Harm Plaintiffs.	14
III. The State Will Suffer Ongoing Irreparable Harm If the Injunction Is Not Stayed, and the Public Interest Favors a Stay.	14
IV. En Banc Review Is Available and Warranted.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	1, 2, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 17-2879, 2020 WL 4557687 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020)	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Duron-Caldera</i> , 737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Escalante-Reyes</i> , 689 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia-Espinoza</i> , 325 F. App’x 380 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 97-5343, 1998 WL 236582 (D.C. Cir. May 12, 1998).....	15
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4, 14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	2, 6

Statutes and Rules:

Tex. Health & Safety Code:

§ 171.151.....	11, 13
§§ 171.151-.153	3

Fed. R. App. P.:

8.....	1, 14, 15
35(a).....	1, 14
35(b)(1)(A).....	1
35(b)(1)(B).....	1

Other Authorities:

Act of May 26, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 441, § 6, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 1164 (eff. Sept. 1, 2017).	1, 3
Amy Howe, <i>Justices Grant New Cases, Send Indiana Abortion Cases Back for a New Look</i> , SCOTUSBlog, (July 2, 2020, 12:48 PM), https://www.scotusblog.com/2020/07/justices-grant-new-cases- send-indiana-abortion-cases-back-for-a-new-look/	7
Order List, 591 U.S. __ (July 2, 2020)	7
